

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

I.A.No.1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1223 OF 2026

Between

1. 1. M/s. Saraswathi Educational Society, Rep by Karka Devender Reddy, C/o Shivashakti ITI, NTPC, Jyothinagar, Ramagundam Mandal, Peddapalli District.
2. Smt T. Laxmi Devi, W/o. Sri T. Ravinder Reddy,
3. T Mounika Reddy, D/o. Sri T. Ravinder Reddy, W/o.G.Vamshikrishna Reddy
4. G. Sudhakar, S/o. Kashinath,
5. T.Mahender Reddy, S/o. Sri Late Ram Reddy
6. M. Ramachandra Goud, S/o Late Ramagoud,
7. G. Vijayalakshmi, W/o. Satyanarayana
8. K. Devender Reddy, S/o Late K.Ramana Reddy
9. T. Manasa Reddy, D/o. Ravinder Reddy, W/o.B.Sandeep Kumar
10. V. Vishweshwar Reddy, S/o. Dharma Reddy
11. Tudi Ravinder Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy
12. Vallem Vijaya, W/o. Late V. Dharma Reddy
13. Karyada Malla Reddy, S/o. Hanumanth Reddy
14. Tudi Malla Reddy, S/o.Late.Narasimha Reddy

.....Petitioners/Petitioners

(Petitioners in CRP NO: 1223 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. A. Varaprasad, S/o. Sri. Satyanarayana, Aged about 56 Years, Occ. Business and E.C.Member of M/s.Saraswathi Educational Society, R/o.Flat No.402, Annapurna Residency, 2-10-348/8,Jyothinagar, Ramagundam, Peddapalli District.
2. A.Shivaleela, W/o Sri Varaprasad, Aged about 50 years, Occ. House wife and EC Member of M/s.Saraswathi Educational Society, R/O. Flat No. 402, Annapurna Residency, 2-10-348/8, Jyothinagar, Ramagundam, Peddapalli District.
3. A. Anish, S/o Sri Varaprasad, Aged about 32 years, Occ. Business and EC Member of M/s. Saraswathi Educational Society, R/o. Flat No. 402, Annapurna Residency, 2-10-348/8, Jyothinagar, Ramagundam, Peddapalli District
4. A. Akarsh, S/o Sri Varaprasad, Aged about 31 years, Occ. Business and EC Member of M/s Saraswathi Educational Society, R/o. Flat No. 402, Annapurna Residency, 2-10-348/8, Jyothinagar, Ramagundam, Peddapalli District

5. K. Sridevi, W/o. Sri Vishweshwar, Aged about 46 years, Occ. House wife and EC Member of M/s. Saraswathi Educational Society, R/o. H.No.3-3-184-32-A, Koti Complex, Peddapalli, Peddapalli District.
6. A. Himani, D/o. Sri Varaprasad, Aged about 34 years, Occ. Doctor and EC Member of M/s. Saraswathi Educational Society, R/o. H.No. 3-3-184-32-A, Koti Complex, Peddapalli, Peddapalli District.

Respondents/Petitioners/Petitioners

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners: SRI SRINIVAS VELAGAPUDI

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of order passed in I.A.No.61 of 2026 in S.O.P.No.1 of 2022 on the file of Additional District Judge at Godavarikhani dated 30/03/2026, pending disposal of CRP No.1223 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivas Velagapudi, Advocate for the Petitioners, The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel for petitioner present.

Respondent No.3 is present in person and requests time to engage counsel.

Post on 10.07.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional District Judge at Godavarikhani.
2. One CC to Sri SRINIVAS VELAGAPUDI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED:12.06.2026

POST ON 10.07.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1223 OF 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

